

No. 11-2066

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHICAGO TRIBUNE COMPANY,

Plaintiff/ Appellee,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
BOARD OF TRUSTEES,

Defendant/ Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 10 C 568
The Honorable Joan B. Gottschall, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS BOARD
OF TRUSTEES AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

John D. Burke*
Isaac J. Colunga
ICE MILLER LLP
200 W. Madison Street
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60606-3417
(312) 726-1567

Brian J. Paul
Karen A. Dutcher
ICE MILLER LLP
One American Square
Suite 2900
Indianapolis, IN 46282
(317) 236-2100

*Attorneys for Amici Chicago State University Board
of Trustees, Eastern Illinois University Board of
Trustees, Governors State University Board of
Trustees, Illinois State University Board of
Trustees, Northeastern Illinois University Board of
Trustees, Northern Illinois University Board of
Trustees, Southern Illinois University Board of
Trustees and Western Illinois University Board of
Trustees*

**Counsel of Record*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 11-2066

Short Caption: Chicago Tribune Company v. University of Illinois Board of Trustees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. FERPA Lawfully, Effectively and Specifically Prohibits Recipients of Federal Funds from Disclosing Protected Education Records.....	3
B. The Legislative History of FOIA Reveals that the Illinois Legislature Intended to Protect the Privacy of Student Information.....	8
C. The Court's Ruling Significantly Weakens the Ability of Illinois Public Universities to Protect the Privacy of Student Information.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 32(a).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States v. Miami University, 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 5

Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. V. Falvo, 534 U.S. 426 (2002)..... 5

State, ex. rel. ESPN, Inc. v. The Ohio State University, No. 11-117..... 7

Stern v. Wheaton-Warrenville Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 200, 910 N.E.2d 85 (Ill. 2009)..... 8

Lieber v. Bd. of Trustees of So. Ill. Univ., 680 N.E.2d 374 (Ill. 1997)..... 8

Antunes v. Sookhakitch, 588 N.E.2d 1111 (Ill. 1992)..... 8

People ex. Rel. Nelson v. Olympic Hotel Bldg. Corp., 91 N.E.2d 597 (Ill. 1950)..... 8

Harrison v. Northern Trust Co., 317 U.S. 457 (1943)..... 8

Envirite Corp. v. Ellinois EPA, 632 N.E.2d 1035 (Ill. 1994)..... 8

Spinelli v. Immanuel Evangelical Lutheran Congregation, 494 N.E.2d 196 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)..... 8

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)..... 1,4

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(2)..... 1,4

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(d)..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(f)-(g)..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1234c(a)(1-4)..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1234c(a)(4)..... 5

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/7(1)(a)..... 3, 10-12

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/7(1)(c)..... 11-13

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/7(1)(j)(iii)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joint Statement, 120 Cong. Rec. 39858 (1974)..... 4

Appellant's Br. (citing A.224-25 ¶¶ 26-28, A.294-95, ¶¶ 12-16, A.296-357)..... 6

State, ex rel. ESPN, Inc. v. The Ohio State University, No. 11-1177 (Ohio July 11, 2011),
Memo. in Support of Compl. For Writ of Mandamus..... 7

House Debates, H.B. 234, 83d General Assembly, May 25, 1983..... 9

House Debates, H.B. 1370, 96th General Assembly, May 27, 2009..... 10
